

04-1144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY A. AYOTTE, Attorney General of the State of
New Hampshire, in her Official Capacity,

Petitioner,

—v.—

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, CONCORD
FEMINIST HEALTH CENTER, FEMINIST HEALTH CENTER OF PORTSMOUTH,
and WAYNE GOLDNER, M.D.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DARA KLASSEL
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.
434 West 33rd Street
New York, New York 10001
(212) 261-4707

MARTIN P. HONIGBERG
SULLOWAY & HOLLIS, PLLC
9 Capitol Street
P.O. Box 1256
Concord, New Hampshire 03302
(603) 224-2341

JENNIFER DALVEN
Counsel Of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
LOUISE MELLING
TALCOTT CAMP
CORINNE SCHIFF
BRIGITTE AMIRI
DIANA KASDAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2633

LAWRENCE A. VOGELMAN
NEW HAMPSHIRE CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
NIXON, RAICHE, MANNING,
VOGELMAN & LEACH
77 Central Street
Manchester, New Hampshire 03101
(603) 669-7070

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. WITHOUT A MEDICAL EMERGENCY
 EXCEPTION, THE ACT ENDANGERS MINORS
 AND VIOLATES THE CORE OF THE RIGHT
 PROTECTED IN *ROE* AND *CASEY*. 6

 A. Laws that Delay Access to Abortion,
 Including Parental Involvement Laws, Must
 Contain a Medical Emergency Exception. . . 7

 B. It Is Undisputed – and Indisputable – that
 Delay Imposes Significant Health Risks for
 Minors in Certain Emergencies. 10

 C. Forcing a Minor in a Medical Emergency
 To Navigate the Judicial Bypass System
 Imposes Dangerous and Unconstitutional
 Delay. 14

 D. The State Interests Served by the Act Do
 Not Excuse the Need for a Medical
 Emergency Exception To Protect Minors’
 Health 19

II. THE COURTS BELOW CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE NEW HAMPSHIRE ACT IS FACIALLY INVALID BECAUSE IT FAILS TO PROVIDE A MEDICAL EMERGENCY EXCEPTION.	22
A. Pre-Enforcement Facial Challenges Are the Only Effective Mechanism for Protecting Minors' Health.	26
B. Facial Invalidation Is the Only Remedy that Protects Minors Without Violating Core Separation of Powers and Federalism Principles	29
1. Limiting minors to as-applied relief endangers their health.	30
2. Categorical as-applied relief would violate separation of powers and federalism principles.	32
C. The Principles Underlying the <i>Salerno</i> Rule Counsel in Favor of Facial Invalidation . . .	42
III. THE DEATH EXCEPTION ENDANGERS MINORS' LIVES AND IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INADEQUATE.	46
IV. RESPONDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO A REMAND OF THEIR REMAINING CLAIM SHOULD THE COURT REVERSE THE DECISION BELOW.	49

CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ada v. Guam Society of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 506 U.S. 1011 (1992)	31
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Flowers</i> , 330 U.S. 464 (1947)	49
<i>Application of the President & Directors of Georgetown College, Inc.</i> , 331 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	17
<i>Application of the President & Directors of Georgetown College, Inc.</i> , 331 F.2d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	17
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	20, 49
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	33
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1998)	34
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	36

<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	45
<i>Carson v. Maurer</i> , 424 A.2d 825 (N.H. 1980)	39
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	22, 40
<i>Claremont School District v. Governor</i> , 744 A.2d 1107 (N.H. 1999)	37, 38
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	23, 29, 32
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	29
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Organization v. Schafer</i> , 507 U.S. 1013 (1993)	25
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	30
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	29

<i>Heath v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 464 A.2d 288 (N.H. 1983)	39-40
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	9
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	9, 20
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 190 A. 801 (N.H. 1937)	40
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 41 N.H. 553 (1861)	40
<i>In re Petition of New Hampshire Bar Association</i> , 855 A.2d 450 (N.H. 2004)	37-38
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 517 U.S. 1174 (1996)	25
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125, 125 S. Ct. 564 (2004)	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968)	38, 40

<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	41
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	29, 42, 43
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	18, 44
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 208 A.2d 458 (N.H. 1965)	38
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 465 A.2d 484 (N.H. 1983)	15
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	41
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682, 700-01 (3d Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	23, 29, 47

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Lawall</i> , 180 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>amended on denial of reh'g</i> , 193 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Owens</i> , 287 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2002)	13, 39
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1694 (2005)	13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	33-34, 36, 41
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	7, 28, 39
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	43, 44
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600, 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004)	25
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	42
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	29

<i>State v. Brobst</i> , 857 A.2d 1253 (N.H. 2004)	34
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	41
<i>Thornburgh v. ACOG</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	49
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	39, 45
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	36
<i>United States v. International Business Machine Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	37
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	34, 36

<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	38, 41
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	6
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	34
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	9
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	44
<i>Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Wolf v. Fuller</i> , 174 A. 193 (N.H. 1934)	40
STATUTES & RULES	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3203	35, 37
21 U.S.C. § 901	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	31
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6705	35

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1299.35.12	35
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 132:25	1
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 132:26	1, 15, 16, 46
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 132:28	37
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 173:B-10	16
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507-E:2	21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-4.7-4	35
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.B. 1380, 2002 Session (N.H. 2002)	35
H.B.1278, 2002 Session (N.H. 2002)	35
Judicial Branch, State of N.H., http://www.nh.gov/judiciary/courtlocations/index.htm (last visited October 5, 2005)	16
Kevin Martin, <i>Stranger in a Strange Land: The Use of Overbreadth in Abortion Jurisprudence</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 173 (1999)	31-32

N.H. District Court, Domestic Violence Protocols, Ch. 3, Protocol 3.1, http://www.courts.state.nh.us/district/protocols/dv/index.htm (last visited Oct. 7, 2005)	17
New Hampshire Civil Jury Instructions § 13.2 (Matthew Bender 2004)	21
Office of the Attorney General, State of New Hampshire, Opinion No. 85-134 (1985)	21
S.B. 442, 1998 Session (N.H. 1998)	35
